
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 
MEETING DATE: MARCH 20, 2018 ITEM NUMBER: PH-5

SUBJECT: APPEAL OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION’S DENIAL OF CONDITIONAL USE 
PERMITS PA-16-42 AND PA-16-43 TO ALLOW A STATE-LICENSED DRUG AND 
ALCOHOL FACILITY SERVING 28 ADULTS OPERATED BY WINDWARD WAY 
RECOVERY AT 351 VICTORIA STREET AND 357 VICTORIA STREET, INCLUDING AN 
APPEAL OF A DENIAL OF A REQUEST FOR A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION 
FROM LAND USE REQUIREMENTS 

DATE: MARCH 16, 2018 

FROM: DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

PRESENTATION BY: SHERI VANDER DUSSEN, CONSULTANT 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: SHERI VANDER DUSSEN (714) 754-5617 
Sheri.vanderdussen@costamesaca.gov 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. Adopt resolutions upholding the decisions of the Director of Economic and
Development Services to deny a request for reasonable accommodation and the
Planning Commission to deny Conditional Use Permits PA-16-42 and PA-16-43
(Attachments 9 and 10).

AUTHORIZED AGENT / APPELLANT 

The applicant, Windward Way Recovery, is represented by Jeremy Broderick.  The 
property owner is Damon Bartolone. 

BACKGROUND 

Windward Way Recovery operates a state-licensed drug and alcohol treatment facility 
serving up to 28 residents on the subject properties.  The properties are contiguous and 
operated as a single facility, so staff has prepared a single staff report for both 
applications, and recommends that the City Council consider both applications in a single 
public hearing.  However, staff recommends that the City Council adopt separate 
resolutions for each application. 

This facility is located within 650 feet of three other group homes, residential care 
facilities or state-licensed drug and alcohol facilities as noted in the following table and 
depicted on Attachment 1:  



 

Address Number 
served 

Operator Approximate 
Distance from Site 

369 Ralcam Place 6 Akua Behavioral Health, 
Inc. 

234 feet  

395 Victoria Street 6 Windward Way 416 feet 
316 Hamilton Street 6 Windward Way 500 feet 

 
There are other sober living or state-licensed facilities operating within 650 feet of the 
subject property that do not create a separation conflict; these facilities are described 
below.   
 
The applicant submitted a request for a Reasonable Accommodation for relief from the 
separation requirement set forth in the Zoning Code on April 18, 2016.  The request for 
Reasonable Accommodation was denied by the Director of Economic and Development 
Services on June 10, 2016. The applicant appealed that denial to the Planning 
Commission.  At its meeting of August 28, 2017, the Commission voted 5-0 to adopt 
Resolutions PC-17-34 and PC-17-35 to deny the appeal of the Reasonable 
Accommodation decision and to deny Conditional Use Permits PA-16-42 and PA-16-43 
(Attachments 2 and 3).   
 
The applicant’s attorney submitted a revised request for a Reasonable Accommodation 
on August 28, but this request was not received in time to be considered by the Planning 
Commission (Attachment 4).  The applicant asked that the City treat the residents of this 
facility as a single housekeeping unit and consider the use as a single family use.  A 
waiver of the filing fees for the CUP applications was requested.  A waiver of the spacing 
requirement to allow this facility to be located within 650 feet of other facilities serving 
those in recovery was also part of the request.  The City accepted this revised request 
because the Zoning Code allows a new application to be submitted six months after a 
decision is rendered on a zoning matter. 
 
On October 19, 2017, the Director of Economic and Development Services denied the 
new request for a Reasonable Accommodation (Attachment 5).   The applicant appealed 
that denial (Attachment 6).  The City Attorney and the applicant’s attorney agreed that this 
decision should be appealed to the City Council, since the Planning Commission had 
already voted to deny the appeal of the first decision on the request for Reasonable 
Accommodation, as well as both Conditional Use Permits (CUPs).   
 
The applications are fully described and analyzed in Attachment 7, the staff report 
prepared for the Planning Commission meeting of August 28, 2017.  The Planning 
Commission staff report may also be found on the City’s website via this link: 
 
https://www.costamesaca.gov/ftp/planningcommission/agenda/2017/2017-08-28/PH-
3.pdf 
 
An excerpt of the minutes of the Planning Commission meeting of August 28 is included 
as Attachment 8. 

https://www.costamesaca.gov/ftp/planningcommission/agenda/2017/2017-08-28/PH-3.pdf
https://www.costamesaca.gov/ftp/planningcommission/agenda/2017/2017-08-28/PH-3.pdf


ANALYSIS 

The subject properties are located on the south side of Victoria Street in the R2-MD (Multi-
Family Residential Medium Density) zone.  The zoning on adjacent and nearby properties 
is R2-MD, R1 (Single Family Residential), R2-HD – Multiple Family Residential (High 
Density), and PRD-HD – Planned Development Residential (High Density).  The General 
Plan designates the neighborhood for Medium Density Residential, Low Density 
Residential, High Density Residential, and Public/Institutional uses.   

Property Description 

Per Section 13-321 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code (CMMC), a “property” is defined 
as any single development lot that has been subdivided bearing its own assessor’s parcel 
number or with an approved subdivision map or condominium map. The subject facility 
encompasses two properties.  Therefore, the applicant was required to file a separate 
CUP for each parcel. The applicant did not specifically request a Reasonable 
Accommodation from the requirement that a sober living facility shall only occupy a single 
property, but did ask that the City waive the required separation of 650 feet between 
facilities. 

Facility Description 

In May 2016, the applicant submitted these applications to operate a state-licensed 
drug and alcohol treatment facility on the subject properties. The facility began 
operation in mid-2010, before the effective date of Ordinance 15-11. All group homes 
and residential care facilities currently operating in multi-family zones were required to 
come into compliance with Ordinance 15-11 by December 17, 2016. The applicant 
proposes to obtain CUPs to serve 28 men. 

A residential care facility is a sub-type of group home. Article 2 of Section 13-6 
(Definitions) defines a group home as follows: 

“A facility that is being used as a supportive living environment for persons 
who are considered handicapped under state or federal law.  A group 
home operated by a single operator or service provider (whether licensed 
or unlicensed) constitutes a single facility whether the facility occupies one 
or more dwelling units. 

“Residential care facility. A residential facility licensed by the state where 
care, services, or treatment is provided to persons living in a supportive 
community residential setting. Residential care facilities include but may 
not be limited to the following: intermediate care facilities for the 



 

developmentally disabled (Health & Safety Code §§ 1267.8, 1267.9); 
community care facilities (Health& Safety Code § 1500 et seq.); residential 
care facilities for the elderly (Health & Safety Code § 1569 et seq.); 
residential care facilities for the chronically ill (22 C.C.R. § 87801(a)(5); 
Health & Safety Code § 1568.02); alcoholism and drug abuse facilities 
(Health & Safety Code §§ 11834.02—11834.30); pediatric day health and 
respite care facilities (Health& Safety Code § 1760 et seq.); residential 
health care facilities, including congregate living health facilities (Health & 
Safety Code §§ 1265—1271.1, 1250(i), 1250(e), (h)); family care home, 
foster home, group home for the mentally disordered or otherwise 
handicapped persons or dependent and neglected children (Wel. & Inst. 
Code §§ 5115—5120).” 
 

The properties are developed with eight units in two, two-two story buildings.  There are 
four units with fourteen beds on each property.  Three units contain two bedrooms and 
two bathrooms.  The remaining unit on each site contains three bedrooms, of which two 
are used for offices.  The applicant employs staff members who are on-site 24 hours a 
day, seven days a week.   
 
Each parcel contains four covered parking spaces and two open parking spaces, for a 
total of six spaces. Clients are not permitted to keep cars at the facility.  Windward Way 
Recovery does provide shuttle service for residents.  These vehicles are not kept on the 
subject property.  Residents also rely on bicycles and/or public transportation.    
 
Reasonable Accommodation 
 
Ordinance 15-11 established requirements for sober living homes, group homes and 
licensed drug and alcohol treatment facilities in multi-family zoning districts.  The City 
Council imposed a separation standard of 650 feet between group homes, sober living 
homes, and licensed drug and alcohol treatment facilities.  The intent of these 
limitations is to ensure that sober living facilities do not occupy a disproportionate 
number of homes in any neighborhood, and to avoid overconcentration of sober living 
units in any area.   
 
The City also sought to ensure that disabled persons recovering from addiction can 
reside in a comfortable residential environment versus in an institutional setting.  The 
City determined that congregating sober living homes in close proximity to each other 
does not provide the disabled with an opportunity to “live in normal residential 
surroundings,” but rather places them into living environments bearing more in common 
with the types of institutional/campus/dormitory living that the state and federal laws 
were designed to provide relief from for disabled persons.   
 
The subject property is located within 650 feet of three other state-licensed drug and 
alcohol treatment facilities as described above.  These facilities range from 234 feet to 
500 feet from this facility.  Two of these facilities are also operated by Windward Way.  
The applicant requested a Reasonable Accommodation on April 18, 2016 to deviate 
from the required separation standard.   In a letter dated June 10, 2016, the Director of 

http://qcode.us/codes/othercode.php?state=ca&code=heaampsaf
http://qcode.us/codes/othercode.php?state=ca&code=heaampsaf
http://qcode.us/codes/othercode.php?state=ca&code=heaampsaf
http://qcode.us/codes/othercode.php?state=ca&code=heaampsaf
http://qcode.us/codes/othercode.php?state=ca&code=heaampsaf
http://qcode.us/codes/othercode.php?state=ca&code=heaampsaf
http://qcode.us/codes/othercode.php?state=ca&code=heaampsaf
http://qcode.us/codes/othercode.php?state=ca&code=heaampsaf


Economic and Development Services denied the applicant’s request for a Reasonable 
Accommodation to allow this sober living facility to be located within 650 feet of other 
group homes, residential care facilities or state-licensed drug and alcohol facilities. The 
Director’s letter, which is included in the staff report to the Planning Commission, lays 
out the basis for denial. On June 15, 2016, the applicant appealed the Director’s 
decision to the Planning Commission.   

At its meeting of August 28, 2017, the Planning Commission unanimously adopted 
resolutions to deny the applicant’s appeal regarding the request for a Reasonable 
Accommodation, and to deny the CUPs (Attachments 2 and 3). 

The applicant submitted a second request for a Reasonable Accommodation on August 
28. This request was denied by the Director.  The findings made by the Director are set
forth in the attached letter dated October 19, 2017 (Attachment 5).

Separation Conflict Map 

The CMMC requires a separation of 650 feet between sober living and licensed drug 
and alcohol treatment facilities.  The following types of facilities create a separation 
conflict: 

• State-licensed treatment facilities serving six or fewer adults, as these facilities
are permitted by right under State law.

• Sober living and state-licensed treatment facilities for which the City has issued a
CUP to serve more than six adults

• Sober living facilities serving up to six adults for which the City has issued a
Special Use Permit (SUP)

At the direction of the Planning Commission and City Council, separation maps have 
been revised to depict the location of all state-licensed facilities within 650 feet of the 
subject property, even if those facilities serve more than six residents and have failed to 
obtain the required CUP from the City.  In addition, separation maps now depict the 
location of sober living or state-licensed facilities for which the City has issued a citation 
for failure to comply with applicable zoning regulations.  This information is provided for 
informational purposes only.  The City will continue to take appropriate action to bring 
these properties into compliance with the Zoning Code, which may require these 
facilities to cease operations if the operator cannot or will not obtain the required permit.  

The attached separation map indicates that there are several sober living or state-
licensed facilities within 650 feet of the subject property (Attachment 1).  There are 
three facilities depicted in yellow on the separation map.  These facilities are licensed to 
serve up to six adults and create a separation conflict under the CMMC.  The following 
table describes all facilities depicted on the separation map. 



 

Location Status 
369 Ralcam Place State-licensed facility serving up to six; 

creates separation conflict per CMMC) 
395 Victoria Street State-licensed facility serving up to six; 

creates separation conflict per CMMC) 
316 Hamilton Street State-licensed facility serving up to six; 

creates separation conflict per CMMC) 
Victoria Street, east of Doctors Circle Cited for operating without permit 

 
There are three properties on Hamilton Street that were formerly used as sober living 
facilities.  These properties are not depicted on the separation map.  These properties 
have reverted to residential use under the terms of the City’s Settlement Agreement 
with Solid Landings. Staff is investigating reported violations in the 300 block of 
Hamilton Street and the 2000 block of Doctors Circle. 
 
Ownership 
 
The City Council adopted Ordinance Nos. 17-05 and 17-06 in May of 2017.  These 
ordinances changed the submittal requirements for applications for sober living homes.  
Applicants are now required to provide the following information: 
 

If the applicant and/or operator is a partnership, corporation, firm or 
association, then the applicant/operator shall provide the additional names 
and addresses as follows and such persons shall also sign the application: 

a. every general partner of the partnership; 
b. every owner with a controlling interest in the corporation;  
c. the person designated by the officers of a corporation as set 

forth in a resolution of the corporation that is to be designated 
as the permit holder; 

The license and permit history of the applicant(s), including whether such 
applicant(s), in previously operating a similar use in this or another city, 
county or state under license and/or permit, has had such license and/or 
permit revoked or suspended, and the reason therefore. 
 

This applicant has provided information detailing ownership of Windward Way 
Recovery (Attachment 9).   The applicant presently operates three facilities licensed by 
the state; all are in Costa Mesa.  The applicant has indicated that Windward Way 
Recovery has never had a license suspended or revoked. 
 
Overconcentration Pursuant to CMMC 13-323(b) 
 
If a Reasonable Accommodation is not granted, the City Council may not approve the 
CUP, unless it makes a finding under Section 13-323 of the CMMC that the location will 
not result in an overconcentration of similar uses.  Section 13-323(b) was amended by 
Ordinance 17-05 in May of 2017.  As amended, it provides: 
 



The group home, residential care facility or state-licensed drug and 
alcohol treatment facility is at least six-hundred fifty (650) feet from any 
property, as defined in Section 13-321, that contains a group home, sober 
living home or state-licensed drug and alcohol treatment facility, as 
measured from the property line, unless the reviewing authority 
determines that such location will not result in an over-concentration of 
similar uses. (Emphasis added.) 

The effect of this amendment is to allow the Planning Commission and the City Council 
to approve deviations to the separation requirement where the evidence shows that 
such location will not result in an overconcentration, yet all the findings necessary for a 
Reasonable Accommodation are not met or otherwise cannot be granted.  Should the 
City Council be unable to make all findings necessary to grant a Reasonable 
Accommodation, i.e., if the finding that accommodation is “necessary” within the 
meaning of the federal and state fair housing laws cannot be made, the City Council 
retains the ability to waive the separation requirement if supported by the evidence and 
issue this CUP. 

LEGAL REVIEW 

The draft resolutions have been approved as to form by the City Attorney’s Office.  

ALTERNATIVES 

The City Council may take any of the following actions on these appeals: 

• Deny the appeals and uphold the decisions of the Director of Economic and
Development Services to deny the request for a Reasonable Accommodation and
the Planning Commission to deny Conditional Use Permits PA-16-42 and PA-16-
43; or

• Deny the appeals regarding the request for Reasonable Accommodation but make
a finding pursuant to Section 13-323(b) that approval of these CUPs will not result
in overconcentration and approve Conditional Use Permits PA-16-42 and PA-16-
43; or

• Grant the appeals and approve the requests for a Reasonable Accommodation
and approve Conditional Use Permits PA-16-42 and/or PA-16-43.

Should the City Council wish to approve the CUPs, the hearing should be continued to 
allow staff to prepare the appropriate resolutions documenting the Council’s findings for 
consideration at a future meeting. 

CONCLUSION 

The subject licensed treatment facility occupied by 28 adults is within 650 feet of three 
other group homes, residential care facilities or state licensed drug and alcohol facilities.  
These licensed facilities are within a block of the subject property. The Zoning Code 



requires a minimum separation of 650 feet between sober living facilities, group homes, 
residential care facilities or state-licensed drug and alcohol facilities.  The facility also 
occupies two parcels, where the Zoning Code specifies that group homes shall be 
conducted on a single parcel.  The Planning Commission carefully considered the facts 
regarding this application, and denied the applicant’s appeal of the denial of a 
Reasonable Accommodation, and denied the conditional use permitCUPs.  The Director 
denied a new request for a Reasonable Accommodation to consider the residents of this 
facility to be a single housekeeping unit, and to waive the separation requirement.  Staff 
recommends that the City Council deny the appeal and uphold the decisions of the 
Director and the Planning Commission. 

_____ ____ 
 SHERI VANDER DUSSEN, AICP BARRY CURTIS, AICP 
 Consultant  Economic and Development Services Director 

ATTACHMENTS: 1. Separation Maps
2. Resolution PC-17-34 upholding the Director’s Denial

of a Reasonable Accommodation and Denying CUP
PA-16-42

3. Resolution PC-17-35 upholding the Director’s Denial
of a Reasonable Accommodation and Denying CUP
PA-16-43

4. Request for Reasonable Accommodation dated
August 28, 2017

5. Letter dated October 19, 2017, denying request for
Reasonable Accommodation

6. Appeal filed by Applicant
7. Staff Report prepared for the Planning Commission

meeting of August 28, 2017, with attachments
8. Excerpt of the Minutes of the Planning Commission

Meeting of August 28, 2017
9. Ownership Information

10. Resolution Upholding the Decisions of the Director of
Economic and Development Services to Deny the
Request for Reasonable Accommodation and the
Planning Commission to deny CUP PA-16-42

11. Resolution Upholding the Decisions of the Director of
Economic and Development Services to Deny the
Request for Reasonable Accommodation and the
Planning Commission to deny CUP PA-16-43

http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-1.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-2.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-3.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-4.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-5.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-6.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-7.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-8.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-9.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-10.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-03-20/PH-5-Attach-11.pdf


 

Applicant:         
Windward Way Recovery      
2801 Bristol Street, Suite 110 
Costa Mesa, CA 92627 
 
Property Owner: 
Damon Bartolone 
284 East Diana Avenue 
Anaheim, CA 92806  
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